The analysis included receivables and payables denominated in foreign
currencies and derivative financial instruments.
On 31 December 2024 and 2023 the potential after-tax effects on
the net result and on other comprehensive income of a strengthening/
(devaluation) of the euro against the other foreign currencies (mainly
US dollar), with all other conditions remaining equal, would have
amounted to:

(iii) Price risk
The Group manages the mitigation of operating risks relating to the
trend in prices of those commodities used in the production process
mainly through the adoption of medium-term purchasing contracts
with its suppliers, partially integrated by derivative contracts on wheat
and CO2. In the Swedish electrical energy market, hedging contracts
are entered using the “Nord Pool” mechanism through the supplier.

Sensitivity analysis:
The analysis considers derivatives on commodities, mainly related to
derivative contracts on wheat and electrical energy.
On 31 December 2024 and 2023 the potential after-tax effects
on the income statement and other comprehensive income of a
strengthening/(devaluation) of commodities’ prices, with all other
conditions remaining equal, would have amounted to:

Income – (cost)
2024 2023

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Effect on Net Result (18,277) 18,235 11,481 (11,848)

Effect on Other Comprehensive
Income 138 (113) - -

Income – (cost)
2024 2023

+5% -5% +5% -5%

Effect on Net Result 370 (370) (1,990) 1,990

Effect on Other Comprehensive
Income (1,472) 1,472 391 (391)

Visitors at the Barilla plant in Parma, Italy

92 93
Yemina brand activation in Mexico

94 95

Financial
assets at fair

value through
profit or loss

Financial
assets at

amortized
cost

Equity
instruments
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Financial
liabilities at

fair value
through profit

or loss

Financial
liabilities at

amortized cost

Hedging
derivatives

assets

Hedging
derivatives
liabilities

Fair value
Fair value

evaluation
Level

31 December 2024

Equity instruments - - 4,697 - - - - 4,697 Level 3

Derivatives (assets) 1,442 - - - - 31,272 - 32,714 Level 2

Derivatives (assets) 164,471 - - - - - - 164,471 Level 1

Trade and other receivables - 815,396 - - - - - 815,396 -